SOUTH PLACER FIRE DISTRICT
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FROM: FIRE CHIEF ERIC G. WALDER, EFO

SUBJECT: BOARD MEETING AGENDA STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS
DATE: THURSDAY, APRIL 30, 2020

CC: BOARD SECRETARY KATHY MEDEIROS

Agenda Item: South Placer Fire District Fee Schedule Revision:

Action Reguested: Staff recommends discussion and adoption of the 2020 Ordinance
and Fee Schedule.

Background: The user fee schedule and ordinance were first implemented in September
2001. Fee increases have been approved as needed since 2001. The last fee schedule
revision was 2012. Related charges and salaries have increased substantially since 2012
the increase is needed to keep up with the cost of prevention/code enforcement
responsibilities.

Impact: The fee schedule is user driven and covers the cost to provide plan review,
inspections, permits, multiple false alarm responses, and other cost recovery services.
The Fire District collected $100,000 in fees for service in through nine months of this
year’s budget.

Attachments: Current Fee Schedule, Draft Proposed Fee schedules and Ordinance. Cost
Comparison and information included.

Eric G. Walder, EFO
Fire Chief
South Placer Fire District



Current South Placer Fire
District Fee Schedule

Prevention




Section "A" - Permits to Operate

1. Battery System / Underground Propane Tank $250.00

2. Candles / Open flame in assembly area's §$125.00
3. Camnivals, circus, fairs, & large public events  $250.00
4. Combustible matenial storage (inc. high) $250.00
5. Compressed Gases $250.00
6. Cryogens $250.00
7. Explosives or blasting agents $375.00
9. Special burn permils $125.00

10. Fireworks — Public Display — Includes high level, low level
and ground devices.

« 200 or less devices $500.00
+ 201 or more devices $625.00
11. Fireworks — Special Pyrotechnic Affects $500.00

(effects used in Motion pictures, television, theatrical & group
emlertainment.}

13. Temporary membrane structures / tents

s  Under 3000 sq. ft. $250.00
e Over3000sq. fi. $375.00
14, Tire storage $250.00

Section “B* -~ Fire / Life Safety Inspections

1. Pre-inspection visit for residential care or child day care
facility (H&S Code section 13235}
e  Facilities with 25 or fewer persons
¢  Facilities with 26 or more persons

$50.00
$100.00

2. Special inspection request not otherwise specified in this fee
schedule. {1 hour minimum) $125.00 Hr.

3. Notice of Violation due to non-compliance.
{per each inspection)

$125.00

South Placer Fire District Fee Schedule

Section “C” — Commercial /Residential Plan

Review
1. Minimum intake fee (not shown elsewhere) $125.00
2. Design & site plan review / consultation $125.00 Hr
Conference ({required for Will Serve Letter)
3. Residential and Commercial Variance request $250.00
4. Fire Alarm systen:
«  New installation $625.00 min.
e  Upgrade $375.00 min.

{pfus $2.00 per initiating device)

5. Halon or other speciaity fire suppression system. $400.00

6. Hood and duct fire suppression sysiem $500.00
7. Compressed system gas:
s Hazardous Materials $500.00
« Medical gas $625.00
8. Smoke management system $500.00 minimum

9. Spray booths
{includes fire protection system)

$625.00 minimum

10. Fire pump $1,000.00 minimum
11. Fire Sprinkler System — New Installation - Commercial:

e«  1-99 heads $750.00

+ 100 - 199 heads $875.00

s 200 or more plus ¢.50 per head $875.00
12. Fire Sprinkler System — Tenant Improvement:

«  1.50 heads $250.00

+ 51 or more plus ¢.50 per head $375.00
13. Civil Improvements

* 1to3 hydrants $1,000.00

s 4 or more hydrants $1,500.00 min.

ftern 13 includes review of submitied plans, consuttation, comments,
review of initial re-submitted for approval, underground piping inspection,
roadways hydrostatic test, undemground piping flush and initial fire
flow fest.

14. Building Review/Tenant Improvement Review;

e 1 -4,009 square fest $250.00
e 5000 - 49,999 square feet $500.00
= 50,000 - plus square feet $1,000.00 min.

ttem 14 includes review of submitted plans, consultation, comments,
review of initial re-submittal for approval, and initial site inspections.

15. Site Plan Review $125.00

Section “C" — Commercial Plan Review

15. Re-inspection due to changes to approved plans without
approval, hydrostatic test failure, incomplete work and

additional requests for inspections. (1 hour min.) $125.00
16. Subdivision / lot splits

. 1-4lots $500.00

. 5-24 lots $750.00

s 25 or more lots $1,000.00 min.

17. Administrative charge for resubmittals upon 2™ or
subsequent revision / submittals. $125.00

18. Technical report / alternale material or method request
(2 hour minimumy) $250.00 per hour

19. Fire flow / hydrant test $250.00

Section “D"” — Miscellaneous

1. Copies of fire reports
{ victim or allied agency request — NO CHARGE)

$25.00

2. Audio or video tape reproduction — per tape $50.00

3. Photograph reproduction — jpeqg files on CD $50.00

4, Environmental hazard research
. 1 hour minimum plus field hours

$125.00 minimum

5. Incident Cost Recaver Aclual Response Cost

. 1 hour minimum

6. False Alarm cost recovery — A fee will be charge for the third

false alarm at the same location with any 180-day period; or

anytime a false alarm is generated by an individual working on

a fire afarm or fire sprinkler system. Actual Response Cost
e 1 hour minimum plus feld hours

7. Standby personnel — per hour {1 ¥ time rate)
. 1 hour mimmum Aclual Response Cost

8. llegal bum response
+« 1 hour minimum

9. Special projects not otherwise specified elsewhere in this
fee schedule. 1 hour minimum $125.00 minimum

10. “Service provider Contract” Per contact agreement

Revised August 2012



ORDINANCE NO. 3-2019/2020

ORDINANCE OF THE SOUTH PLACER FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT REVISING THE DISTRICT'S
SCHEUDLE OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR CERTAIN SERVICES INCLUDING INSPECTIONS AND
PROCESSING OF APPLICATION FOR AND ISSUANCE OF PERMITS AND PROVIDING MEASURES FOR
COLLECTIONS AND PAYMENT FOR SUCH SERVICES

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

SOUTH PLACER FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT is a fire protection district duly organized and
existing under the laws of the State of California, including California Fire Protection District Law
of 1997 (California Health and Safety Code Sections 13800 and following), and

pursuant to said Health and Safety Code, the District provides various fire protection services and
related activities, including without limitation inspection services and the processing of
applications for and issuance of various permits and related activities; and

there was a previously established in 2012 a schedule of fees and charges for the above referenced
services, among others, with said schedule of fees and charges has been followed and imposed
thereafter by this district, and

California Health and Safety Code Section 13916 authorizes the District to charge a fee to cover
the costs of any of the services provided by the District and the cost of enforcing any regulations
for which the fee is charged, and

the District has undertaken and completed a current analysis of the cost and expenses incurred and
necessary to provide, carry on, conduct and perform the above referenced services and related
activities and has found that the revenues pursuant to the existing schedule are not sufficient to
meet such costs and expenses and that it is necessary to revise the schedule of such fees and
charges — accordingly and increase the same so as to generate sufficient revenue to meet the costs
reasonably necessary and estimated to be incurred by the District in providing such services;

the Board of Directors has determined that the fees and charges as revised hereunder are
regulatory in nature and not property-related fees and charges as referred to in California
Constitution Sections XIlIIc and XIl1d (former Proposition 218),

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF SOUTH PLACER FIRE PROTECTION
DISTRICT, ORDAIN as follows:

SECTION I. DEFINITIONS

For the purpose of this Ordinance, the following terms shall have the following respective meanings unless the
context indicates otherwise.

DISTRICT - shall mean South Placer Fire Protection District.

BOARD - shall mean the Board of Directors of this District.

FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU - shall mean and comprise those individuals duly appointed from time to
time by the Board and constituting the Fire Prevention Bureau of this District.

INSPECTION FEES - shall mean the schedule of fees and charges established hereunder by this Ordinance
for the various respective services and related activities referred to in said schedule as approved and any
revisions to the schedule.

PERMIT APPLICATION PROCESSING FEES — shall mean the schedule of fees and charges established
by this Ordinance for the services rendered in providing and processing applications for and the issuance of
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various types of permits thereafter and related activities in accordance with the schedule set forth as
approved and any revisions to such schedule.

SECTION 2. GENERAL POLICIES,

LEGISLATIVE INTENT AND FINDING. The Board of Directors deem it necessary and in the best
interests of the District in the providing of fire prevenlion safety services and activities that various other
activities are instrumental in providing such services, including without limitation, inspection activities and
the processing of application for and issuance of various types of permits. That a current analysis of the
costs and expenses being incurred by the District providing such services has indicated, that the current
schedule of fees and charges for such services and the revenue generated hereunder is inadequate to meet
the costs necessarily incurred by the District in order to provide such service and conduct such activities
and that pursuant to the foregoing, therefore, it is necessary that the schedule of fees and services hereunder
be revised accordingly and in an amount sufficient to generate revenues to meet the estimated financial
needs of the District providing such services and performing such activities.

All fees for specified services and activities, the subject of the schedule, shall be calculated by the FIRE
PREVENTION BUREAU OF THE DISTRICT. The hourly rate will be reviewed and analyzed each year
and can be changed if approved.

When required, no permit or approval shall be issued until such facility, process or activity is brought into
compliance with the applicable codes and the required service fee or charge is paid in full.

SECTION 3. REVISED SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES ESTABLISHED.

Pursuant to the foregoing provisions of this ORDINANCE, the BOARD OF DIRECTORS does hereby
establish the Revised Schedule of Fees and Charges as shown in Exhibit “#1” attached hereto and by this
reference incorporated herein as if set forth in full.

SECTION 4. BILLING FOR AND PAYMENT FOR FEES AND CHARGES.

Concurrently with the Application or performance of the Service referred to, which shall first occur, an
itemized bill shall be prepared by the District and presented to the applicant or requested. Bills for fees and
charges shall be deemed rendered when delivered personally to the applicant or persons served or when
sent by mail to such person at the last address known to the DISTRICT.

DUE DATE AND DELINQUENCY. Bills for fees or charges for services rendered pursuant to the
schedule shall be due and payable as of the date rendered and shall be come delinquent on the 30 day
thereafter.

SECTION 5. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE

If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence clause of this Ordinance or any part is for any reason heid to
be invalid by a Court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining
portions of this ordinance or any part thereof.

SECTION 6. EFFECTIVE DATE
This ordinance, including the revised schedule of fees and charges established hereunder shall become
effective no sooner than 30 days after its enactment and within 15 days thereafter shall be posted and

published within the District as required by law.

The rates and charges established pursuant to this shall become applicable within the current fiscal year
commencing June 15", 2020 and remain in effect thereafter.
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SECTION 7. REVISIONS AND REVOCATIONS

There is reserved to this Board of Directors the right in their discretion at any time and from time to time to amend,
modify or revoke in whole or in part any part, portion or provision of this ordinance as may be permitted or provided

by law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED pursuant to hearing and at a regular meeting of the Board of
Directors of the SOUTH PLACER FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT duly called and held in the
DISTRICT on May 13, 2020 by the following:

Ayes:
Noes:
Absent:
South Placer Fire Protection District
Board President
Attest:

Board Clerk
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EXHIBIT #1
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South Placer Fire District Fee Schedule

Section “A” — Paermits to Operate

1. Battery System / Underground Propane Tank $350. 00
2. Candles / Open flame in assembly area's $350.00
3. Camivals, circus, fairs, & large public events $350.00
4. Combustible matarial storage (inc. high) $350.00
5. Compressed Gases $350.00
6. Cryogens $350.00
7. Explosives or blasting agents $525.00
9. Special bum permits $350.00

10. Fireworks - Public Display — Includes high feve!, low lavel
and ground devices.

. 200 or less devices $700.00
° 201 or more devices $875.00
11. Fireworks — Special Pyrolechnic Affects $700.00

{effects used in Molion pictures, islevision, theatrical & group
enlertainment)

13. Temporary membrane structures / tenls

«  Linder 3000 sq. ft. $350.00
«  Qver 3000 sq. ft. 5525.00
14. Tire storage $350.00

Section “B” — Fire / Life Safety Inspections

1. Pre-inspection visit for residential care or child day care
facility (H&S Code section 13235)
s  Facilities with 25 or fewer persons
»  Facilities with 26 or more parsons

$175.00
$175.00

2. Special inspection request not otherwisa specified in this fee

schedule. $175.00/hour
- 1 hour minwmum
3. Naotice of Violation due to non-compliancs. $350.00
(per each inspection)
Effective Jupe 15, 202(

Section “C" — Commoercial /Residential Plan

Review
1. Minimum intake fee (not shown elsewhere) $175.00
2. Design & site plan review / consultation $175.00/Mour
Conference (required for Will Serve Latter)
3. Residential and Commercial Variance request $350.00
4. Fire Alarm system:
s New installation $1400.00 min.
s  Upgrade $700.00 min,
{plus $2.00 per initiating deavice)
§. Halon or other specialty fire suppression system. $1050.00
6. Hood and duct fire suppression system $875.00
7. Compressed syslem gas:
e Hazardous Materials $700.00
»  Medical gas $700.00
8. Smoke management system $1400.00 min,

(actual fees based upon the number of reviews needad)

9. Spray booths $875.00 min,
{includes fire proteclion syslem)
10. Fire pump $1,400 .00 min.

11. Fire Sprinkier System - New Instaltation — Commercial:

*  1-99 heads $1050.00

* 100 - 199 heads $1225.00

e 200 or more plus ¢.50 per head $1400.00
12. Fire Sprinkler System — Tenant Improvement:

¢  1-50 heads $437.50

e 51 or more plus ¢.50 per head $700.00
13. Civil Improvements

s 1to3 hydrants $1,400.00

« 4 or more hydrants $2,100.00 min.

item 13 includes raview of submitted plans, consulfation, comments,
review of initial re-submitted for approval, underground plping inspection,
roadways hydrostatic fest, underground piping flush and inftial fire
fow tast

14, Building Review/Tenant improvement Review:

= 1-4,999 square feet $350.00
» 5,000 - 49,959 square feet $700.00
= 50,000 - plus square feat $1,400.00 min.

liem 14 includes review of submitted plans, consultation, comments,
review of initial re-subsmittal for approval, and initial site inspections.

15. Site Plan Review $175.00

16. Re-inspection due 10 changes to approved plans without
approval, hydrostatic test failure, Incomplete work and

additional requests for inspections. $175.00
- 1 hour minimum
17. Subdivision / lot splits
. 1-4lots $700.00
. 5—24 lots $1050.00
. 25 or more lots $1,400.00 min.
18. Administrative charge for resubmittals upon 2™ or
subsequent revision / submittals. $350.00

19. Technical report / akkernate material or method request

- 2 hour minimum $350.00/hour
20. Fire flow / hydrant test $350.00
21. Expedited Plan Review $350.00

Section “D"” - Miscellaneous

1. Copies of fire reports $50.00
{victim or allied agency requast — NOQ CHARGE)

2. Audio or video tape reproduction — per tapa $75.00

3. Photograph reproduction — jpeg files on CD $75.00

4, Environmental hazard research $175.00 min.

- 1 hour minimum plus field hours

5. Incident Cost Racovery
- 1 hour minimum

val R

6. False Alarm cost recovery — A fee will be charge for the third
false atarm at the same location with any 180-day period; or
anytime a false alarm is generated by an individual working on

a fire alamn or fire sprinkler system. $350.00
7. Standby personnel — per hour (1 % time rate)
- 1 hour minimum Aclual Response Cost

B. llfegal bum respense
= 1 hour minimum

Aclual Response Cost

9. Special projects not otherwise specified elsewhere in this
fee schedule. $175.00 minimum

10, “Servics provider Contract” Per contact agreement

Revised Aprif 2020



FEE SCHEDULE REVISION
SUPPORTING
DOCUMENTATION 2020




SPED [Roseville. |city of Rockin Bropose
Battery/Propane 5250.00  [$482.00 $454.00 $35Q_00m,1
Candles open flames $125.00 |su61.00  |$320.00 $350.00
Carnivals/Fairs $250.00 [582100 5329.00 $35000
Combustible Starage $250,00 $821.00  [$3z9.00 $35000
Compressed Gases 250,00 432100  [$329.00 535000
Cryogens $250.00 $321.00 1$329.00
Explosive or Blasting $375.00 $B04.00 $676.00
Special Burn Permits $125,00 [8162.00 N/A $350.00
Fireworks 200 or Less r$565;00' : T"5964_.0‘6 $1,836.00 $700.00.
Fireworks 201 or more 462500 182,423 00 161,836.00 + Standby 587500
Fire Works Pyro Affacts $500.00 $322,00 |$717.00 700,000
Temp Membrane/Tents Under 3,000 $250.00 4321.00 $329.00 $350:00
Temp Membrane/Tents Over 3,000 4375.00 |5482.00 $454.00 452500 i
Tira Storage $25000  |N/A |$329.00 $350.00
[Pre-Inspection under 25 People $50.00 |s16100  [s115.00 l’smvr;._dhé__ H
|Pre-inspection Over 25 People $1-£;=ng $161.00 $115.00 ’_5 1:?5‘9‘.3.'_.___;
Special Inspections Requests Per Hour $125.00 $161.00 |$215.00 $175.00
Notice of violation non compliance s125.00  [s161.00 $115.00 5.35010_;4
Minimum Intake Fee $125.00 816300 $115.00 3175.000
Conference/Consultation Per Hour $125.00 15261.00 5$115.00
Res/Comm Varlance Request $25000  |5161.00 |s115.00
Fire Alarm-New + $2.00 per device $625.00 51,440,00 |$868.00
|Fire Alarm-Upgrada + $2.00 per device 1$375.00 SBﬂam $427.00
Halon or Other Suppresslon System $400.00 [51,605.00 $868.00
Hood abd Duct Fire Suppression System $500.00 $1,123.00 |8427.00
Compressed Gases-Haz Materlals $500.00 $643.00 _ls676.00
Compressed Gases-Medlcal Gas $625.00 $643.00 13676.00
Smoke Management Systems $500.00 $3,851.D.0 E _ JActual Cost
Spray Booths $625.00 |81,284.00 |s613.00
Fire Pump $1,000.00 $2,407.00 $1,125.00
Fire Sprinkler 1-99 heads $750.00 151,208.00 $791.00
Fire Sprinkler 200-199 Heads 4875.00 |$1,624.00 151,125.00 81,225.00
Fire Sprinkler 200 or more plus $.50 cents $875.00 $2,164.00 $1381.00 +.50/Device | |43,40000
Fire Sprinkler-Ti 1-50 Heads $250.00 |s432.00 $486.00 $437.50°
Fire Sprinkler-T) 51 or more + $.50 Cents $375.00 $866.00 $742.00 +.50/Device 570000
Civil Improvements 1-3 Hydrants $1,000.00 Actual Cost N/A 5140000
Civil Impravements 4+ Hydrants $1,500.00 Actual Cost N/A $2,100.00
Building Review 1-3,998 square feet $250.00 15321.00 $329.00 35000
Building Review 5,000-49,000 squate feet $500.00 $482.00 $454.00 $700.00
Building Review 50,000 + square feet $1,000.00 $643.00 $578.00 $1,400.00
Site Plans $175.00 $161.00 $115.00 Si75.00
Re-Inspection |$125.00 1$321.00 $135.00 SI75.00
Subdivision/Lat Spiits 1-4 Lots 4$500.00 N/A /A $700.00
Subdivision/Lot Splits 5-24 Lots §750000 |n/A N/A $2,050.00 .
Subdivisian/Lot Splits 25 + Lots $1,000.00 /A N/A 51,400.00
Admin upon 2nd or Subsequent Revisions $125.00 I$40§.00 $153.00 485000




Technical Report/Alternitive Materials $250.00 $1,284.00 AN/A

|Fire Flow/Hydrant Test $250.00  |s48mo0  |$176.00

|copy Of Report $25.00 $13,00 N/A

Audio or Video Per Tape 450000 . |ActualCost  |N/A

Photo per CD 450,00 |ActualGost  |N/A

Envitonmenta) Hazard Reseasrch $125.00 “|$181:00 ~ |s115.00

Incident Cost Recovery 4125.00 $161.00 $115.00

False Alarm $125.00 4403.00 JActual Cost

standby Personnel-per hour Actual Cost $161.00 |$215.00

lllegal Burn n_mt_ua}_ Cost NA $261.00

Special Projects-Per Hour {¢125:00  [|s161.00 _ls115.00 ;
Expedite Fee 933624  [$190.00 /A $36000




EXHIBIT A
SCHEDULE OF FEES

Personnel Charges - Plan Review and Inspection Services

Personnel Description

Hourly Billing Rate® 2

Pian Review Engineer (FPE, SE - if required) $155
Fire Protection Manager' $110
Senlor Plans Examiner? $100
Senior Fire Inspector 100
Administrative Service 365
Mileage for inspection services Current IRS rates
Overtime Services 40% Above Rates Shown

* 4-hour minimum for onsite plan reviewfinspection service
# 1-hour minimum bilfing on all plan review services
These rales are affective from through Decamber 31, 2023.

Relmbursable Expenses

Relmbursable expenses shall include, but not be limited 10, the following;

Mileage {Fer cumrent IRS rate)
Qutside Consultants (at cost plus 15%)
Intarwest Consulting Group +

15140 Translstor Lane + Huntington Beach, CA 92649
1613 Santa Clara Drive, Ste, 100 + Roseville, CA 95652
916-781-6600




revised 4-27-2020

South Placer Fire District

Fire Prevention Division

Fire Prevention Rate

Direct Personnel Costs

Title Number | $/Hr(PERS) | 10% Ul& WC Total $ "% spent FPB Total/Hour
Deputy Chief $110.00 $11.00 $121.00 10% $12.10
Division Chief $89.00 $8.90 $97.90 100% $97.90
Admin. assistant $51.00 $5.10 $56.10 65% $36.47
Fiscal Operations $74.00 $7.40 $81.40 10% $8.14
Overhead % Base Cost Total Hours /:Year
Office/phonelutilities/storagg 10.00% $36,000.00 $3,600.00 2080 $1.73
Office supplies/Copier 10.00% $34,800.00 $3,480.00 2080 $1.67
IT/Computers 8.00% $50,400.00 $4,032.00 2080 $1.94
Vehicle/Fuel/ins 20.00% $72,000.00 $14,400.00 2080 $6.92
Prevention Budget 100.00% $21,500.00 $21,500.00 2080 $10.34
Total Hourly $177.21




63966
SOUTH PLACER FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
LEGAL NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board cf Directors of the
South Placer Fire Tistrict at a reguler meating on Wednesday
May 13, 2020 et 7:00 pm, wili hoid a public hearing to ccnsider
tna adoption cf Ordinance No. 3-2019/20 regarding a schedule
of certain fees and changes for varnous fire protecton S8rvices
and related actvibes, including without limitaton inspaction
services and the processing of applications for and issuance of
vanous peimits and related activites. The Govemor issued
Executive Order M.25-20 allowing lccal lagislative bodies to hald
meetings via conferenca callsfonlne meslings while satlsfgmg
state transparency requirements, The Public Heanng will be held
solaiy by telephonic/cnling means and wil be made accessible to
membars of tha public seeking to altend and to address the Board
IMembers of tne public seeking to attend and to addrass the Board
who recuire reasonable accommedetions (o access lhe meeling
based an disability or olher reasons should contacl the Distnct
at least twenty-four (24) hours n advance of the pubhc hearing
to make arrengements for such reasonable accommadalicns al
(916} 731-7059. The Ik will be macs avalable 72 hours before
fne hearing on the Disinicts website { }
and included in the posted Boarc Agenda The Orgnance and
tha revised scheduls of fees and chaiges will be available lor
public review on May 1 2020 Members cf the pubiic are invited
to provide comment at the pubiic heering, or, In wnting, which 15
recaived on or balore May 11, 2020 Any person chalenging in
count the decision made at the conclusion of the public hearing
may be limited to raising only those 155u0s raised at such hearnng
or N correspondance dalivered to the Distrizt prior to the cles2 of
such hearing Information on this matter may be obtained at the
Distnet's Station 17 located at €900 Eureke Road, Granite Bay
California. 95743 by _eapainiment onlg dunng the Covid- 19 crisis
of by contacting the Distnct at {816} 751-705

Fire Chiat Enc Walder

South Placer Fire Protection District
PUBLISHED IN THE LOOMIS NEWS: MAY 1, 8, 2020

63968
SOUTH PLACER FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
LEGAL NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN thal the Boerd of Directors of the
Scuth Placer Fire Disirict, at a ragular mesting on Wednesday
May 13. 2020 al 7.00 pm, will holc a public heering to ccasider
tha adcption o Ordinance No 3-2019/20 jegaiding & schedule
of certain fees and cnanges for various fire protection services
and related activites, including without Fmdation inspection
services and lhe processing of epplicalions for end issuance of
various permits end relateu activiies The Govemor Issued
Exscutive Order N-25.20 allowing lccal lagislatve bodiss to hcid
meatngs via conference cellsionline mestings while sabslying
state transparency requrements The Public Feanng wil be he'd
solaly by telephonic/oniine means and will bs made accessible to
mamters of the public seeking to atiend and to eddress the Board
Meambers of the publiz seelang to atiend and o address the Board
who require reasonable accommoedsiions to access the maebng
based on disabilily of other teasons should contact the District
at lesst twenty-four {24) hours in advance of the public hearng
to meke arrgngaments for such reasonabla accommodetions sl
{916) 791-7058. The link will be mada available 72 hours Lelore
the kearing on the Districls website {(www southplacerfire.org)
and mcluded in tne posted Board Agenda The Crainance and
tha revised schadule of fees and charges will be avaiabla for
pubhic review on May 1, 2020 Mamkars cf the public ere invitad
o provide commert at the public heanng, of, 10 wnting. whicn 15
received on or befcre May 11 3020 Any person chellenging n
court Lhe decision made at the conclusien of lhe public hearng
may pe limted to raising only those 1ssues raised at such hearing
or in correspendence daliverec to the Distiict prior to the clcse of
such hearing Informaticn on this matler may be obtaned at lhe
D.strict's Station 17 located at 6900 Eureha Read, Cranite Bay
Celifornia, 95748 by eppoiniment anly dur-ng the Covid-19 cnsis
or by contacting the Districl al {$18) 791-705

Fire Chiet Eric Wa'der
South Pacer Fire Protacticn Distnict
;&%LISHED IN THE ROSEVILLE PRESS TRIBUNE: MAY 1, 8,




